

By-Laws of 1st Lt. David Richard Reynolds Headquarters Chapter Descendants of Confederate Veterans

PREAMBLE

We, the descendants of Soldiers, Sailors and Marines of the Confederate States of America, have joined this fraternal, patriotic and educational order for the purposes and objectives set forth by the Descendants of Confederate Veterans Association, and in doing so pledge ourselves to commemorate our ancestors' deeds, render loyal service to our nation, and to promote the maintenance of unqualified American citizenship and respect for and honor to the Constitution of the United States and the Flags of the United States of America and the Confederate States of America, and to therefore establish and adopt these By-Laws for our chapter.

ARTICLE I NAME

Section 1. The name of the order shall be 1st Lt. David Richard Reynolds Headquarters Chapter, Descendants of Confederate Veterans, hereinafter referred to as the Chapter.

Section 2. The Chapter is so named in memory of First Lieutenant David Richard Reynolds (1838-1901) who enlisted in Titus County, Texas as a Private in Company D, 9th Texas Infantry, Maxey's Brigade, on October 5th 1861, and was elected to the Rank of Lieutenant by his men. 1st Lieut. D. R. Reynolds was paroled on May 11, 1865 in Meridian, Mississippi and returned to Titus County where he became a Farmer, Merchant, Post Master, and Editor and Publisher of the Cookville Banner Newspaper. The name Headquarters came from the fact that our Chapter is the first "Virtual" Chapter in the Descendants of Confederate Veterans and will serve to host any member to our monthly Zoom Meeting.

ARTICLE II OBJECT

To be completed and voted on at a later date.